
�

������ ���	
	���
�
� ��������	���������	���

���������	��	��

�
 

 
 WARNING: Read carefully and understand all 

INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow th e safety 
rules and other basic safety precautions may result  in 
serious personal injury. 

 
 
 
 ������� ���� !� �



Page  of 9 2

 

Thank you very much for choosing a NORTHERN TOOL + EQUIPMENT CO., INC. Product! For 

future reference, please complete the owner’s record below: 

      Model: _______________     Purchase Date: _______________ 

Save the receipt, warranty and these instructions. It is important that you read the entire manual 

to become familiar with this product before you begin using it.  

 
This machine is designed for certain applications only. Northern Tool + Equipment cannot be 
responsible for issues arising from modification. We strongly recommend this machine is not 
modified and/or used for any application other than that for which it was designed. If you have 
any questions relative to a particular application, DO NOT use the machine until you have first 
contacted Northern Tool + Equipment to determine if it can or should be performed on the 
product.   
 
For technical questions please call 1-800-222-5381. 

 

INTENDED USE 

This unique truck rack transports anything from construction materials and ladders to kayaks and 

more! 

GENERAL SAFETY RULES 

WARNING:  Read and understand all instructions.  Failure to follow all instructions listed 

below may result serious injury. 

 

WARNING:  The warnings, cautions, and instructions discussed  in this instruction 

manual cannot cover all possible conditions or situ ations that could occur. It must be 

understood by the operator that common sense and caution are factors which cannot be built into 

this product, but must be supplied by the operator. 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

WORK AREA 

·  Keep work area clean, free of clutter and well lit. Cluttered and dark work areas can cause 

accidents. 

·  Keep children and bystanders away while assembling the truck rack. Distractions can cause 
you to lose control, so visitors should remain at a safe distance from the work area. 

·  Be aware of all power lines, electrical circuits, water pipes and other mechanical hazards in 
your work area, particularly those hazards below the work surface hidden from the operator’s 

view that may be unintentionally contacted and may cause personal harm or property damage. 

·  Be alert of your surroundings. Using power tools for assembling the rack in confined work 
areas may put you dangerously close to cutting tools and rotating parts. 

PERSONAL SAFETY 

·  Use safety apparel and equipment. Use safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields 

which comply with current national standards, or when needed, a face shield. Use as dust mask 



Page  of 9 3

in dusty work conditions. This applies to all persons in the work area. Also use non-skid safety 

shoes, hardhat, gloves, dust collection systems, and hearing protection when appropriate. 

RACK USE 

·  Carrying any load can be hazardous.  All loads must be tied down securely to the rack to 

prevent them from vibrating or sliding forward, backward, laterally or being blown off or 

broken by unexpected wind or road hazards such as potholes.   

·  Check each time you install  the rack, load the rack, as well as daily to ensure that all 
connections are tight. Periodically check welds for cracking caused by metal fatigue. 

·  Avoid roll over  by ensuring that loads are not top-heavy. High loads must be transported 

with GREAT CAUTION to prevent loads from striking low overhead objects or tipping during 

turns, abrupt stops, or high winds. 

ASSEMBLY 

In order to properly assemble the rack you first need to determine if the rack will be installed on a 

LONG BED or SHORT BED truck. IMPORTANT: DO NOT tighten any bolts during the foll owing 

steps. 

 

Step 1: Slide one of the Rear Upstands (5) into the rear side kit (3) as shown in Fig.2. Connect them 

using bolts, flat washers and nuts provided. (B) 

Step 2: Install the Rear Bar (12) over the end of the side kit as shown in Fig 3. Use bolt (C) to attach 

the rear bar to the side kit. Fig 4. 

 

 
 

Step 3: Install two bolts (G) through the Rear Upstand (5) and the rear bar (12). Attach using flat and 

spring washers, and nuts as shown in Fig 4. Repeat the above steps for the other side. Remember: 

Do not tighten any bolts at this time.  

 

 



Page  of 9 4

DIFFERENT BED SIZES REQUIRE DIFFERENT STEPS. SEE BELOW: 

Step 4: (For Short Bed Trucks):  

Slide the Front Bar (10) onto the Front Side Kit (2) first, and then slide the Front Upstand (4) into 

Front Side Kit backward as shown in Fig. 6. 

(For Long Bed Trucks):  

Slide the Front Bar (10) onto the Front Side Kit (2) first, and then slide the Front Upstand into Front 

Side Kit forward as shown in Fig. 7 & Fig. 8. Bolt the Front Upstand (4) using two bolt, flat washers 

and nuts (B). Connect the Front Upstand to the Front Bar (10) with two bolts (G), flat and spring 

washers, and nuts (G).  

Repeat the above step for the other side. Remember: Do not tighten any bolt at this time.  

 

 

Step 5: Slide the front and rear side kit (2 & 3) together. Bolt the clamps together with two bolts, flat 

washers and nuts (A). Fig. 9 and Fig. 10 are for reference. Repeat above for the other side. 

 
Step 6: Insert the Cab Hoop (1) into both Front Side Kits (2). Attach it to the Front Side Kits using 

two bolts, flat washers and nuts (H). Fig. 11 & Fig. 12 are for reference. Remember: Do not tighten 

any bolts at this time.  



Page  of 9 5

 
Step 7: Position the Center Bar (11) onto the Front or Rear Side Kits, and attach with two bolts, flat 

washers and nuts (E), Fig.13 & Fig.14.  

NOTE: The center bar is adjustable and can be placed anywhere along the length of the Side Kit. 

 

 
Step 8: Install the Left Front Mounting Foot (6) to the Bottom of the Front Upstand. Bolt them 

together using two bolts, four flat washers, two spring washers and nuts, Fig. 15 & Fig. 16. 

NOTE: All of the lips of the Mounting Feet must face toward the inside of the truck bed. 

 

Repeat above step to the other three mounting feet. 

Remember: Do not tighten any bolts. 

Step 9: You will need to know the distance between the Front Mounting Foot and the Rear Mounting 

Foot and the size of the bed of your truck before lifting the rack onto your vehicle. Measure the 

length of your truck with the tailgate closed, then measure between the center of the Front and Rear 

Upstands, moving the Front Upstand backwards or forwards as needed to get the matching size of 

the truck bed. 

The next steps will require 1 or 2 helpers to assis t you to lift the rack onto the truck bed. 

Step 10: Position the Front Mounting Feet as close as possible to the front corner of the bed rails. 

Align the Rear Mounting Feet as close as possible to the corner of the bed rail in order to position 

the rack onto your vehicle more stably. 



Page  of 9 6

NOTE: The Up stands can be adjusted while the rack is on the bed. 

There are two ways to attach the Rack to your vehicle: No Drill Installation and Permanent 

Installation. Please fallow the instructions below: 

NO DRILL INSTALLATION:  

Step 11: You must use two J-hooks (included) per mounting foot to hold the rack while attaching the 

rack to your truck bed. If there are some obstructions under the bed rail which will prevent using the 

J-hooks, move the Up stands to the proper position. 

Step 12: Insert the J-hooks into the mounting foot as shown in Fig 17. Attach them using flat and 

spring washers, and nuts. NOTE: If the threaded part of the J-hook protrudes too far above the bed 

rail, cut it off with a hacksaw. Repeat the above steps to install the other three Mounting Feet. 

 
PERMANENT INSTALLATION: 

Step 11: Push the Mounting Foot toward the bed rail and make sure the lip of the Mounting Foot 

stays firmly against the edge of the bed. Mark three slots on the top of the Mounting Foot using a 

felt tip marker. Fig 18 & Fig 19 are for reference. 

IMPORTANT: Before drilling your vehicle’s bed rails , you MUST check to see that you have a 

clear hole through the top of the rail. It is neces sary to use at least TWO bolts for each 

mounting foot being attached to the vehicle.  

Step 12: Use a center punch to position the center of the holes, then drill the mounting holes in the 

bed rails using a 5/16 drill bit. 

 

Step 13: Bolt the rack to the bed rail using two bolts, four flat washers, two spring washers and two 

nuts. Repeat the above steps to install the other three Mounting Feet.  

Step 14: Stand in front of your truck and check if the Cap Hoop is parallel to the horizontal surface of 

the truck cab roof. If it is not, have a helper push or pull the rack to adjust it. 

Step 15: When you are satisfied with the above steps, tighten the Mounting Feet first then all other 

bolts and screws. 

 



Page  of 9 7

 

DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST: 

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM 1 #  
 

 

  

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM 2 # 

 

 



Page  of 9 8

 

Parts list: 
Item 
No.  

Description  Quantity  Remark  

1  Cab Hoop  1   

2  Front Side Kit  2   

3  Rear Side Kit  2   

4L  Left Front Upstand  1   

4R  Right Front Upstand  1   

5L  Left Rear Upstand  1  With welded tip  

5R  Right Rear Upstand  1   

6  Mounting Foot  2   

7  Mounting Foot  2   

10  Front Bar  1   

11  Center Bar  1   

12  Rear Bar  1   

13  Clamps  4   

 

Hardware List : 
Item 
No.  Description  Quantity  Item 

No.  Description  Quantity  

A  Bolt:M16x30  4 F  Bolt:M18x88  8 
 Nut:M16  4  Nut:M18  8 
 Flat washer � 16  8  Spring 

Washer� 18  8 

    Flat washer� 18  16 

B  Bolt:M12x50  8 G  Bolt:M12x72  8 
 Nut:M12  8  Nut:M12  8 
 Flat Washer � 12    Spring 

Washer� 12  8 

  8  Flat Washer � 12  8 

C  Bolt M12x50  2 H  Bolt:M10x70  2 
    Nut:M10  2 
    Spring Washer  22 

D  Bolt:M10x35  2  Flat Washer � 10   

 Nut:M10  2 I  J-hook  8 
 Flat Washer � 10  2  Nut:M12  8 
    Spring 

Washer� 12  8 

E  M12x75  2  Flat Washer� 12  8 
 Nut:M12      

 Flat Washer � 12  2    

      

 

For replacement parts and technical questions, please call 1-800-222-5381. 

 



Page  of 9 9

WARRANTY 

One-Year Limited Warranty 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Northern Tool + Equipment Co., 

2800 Southcross Drive West 

P.O. Box 1499 Burnsville, MN 55337-0499 

Made in China 


